7125/24, 9:33 AM 2-Dimensional Benchtop X-ray Fluorescence Approaches to Exposure Assessment | Environmental Health Perspectives | Vol. 2022...

EHPS

= @ N <

OPEN

[ |1 Arreccecc

Abstract

Introduction: Advances in benchtop micro-XRF allow for the potential expansion of 2D exposure
assessment for epidemiological and toxicological samples down to a spatial resolution of 10um for
simultaneous 30+ element quantification. We aimed to identify the advantages of this method in
comparison to other more traditional methods. Methods: We used a comparison of methodologies
between synchrotron XRF at the Advanced Photon Source at Argonne National Lab, laser ablation
inductively coupled plasma mass spectrometry (LA-ICP-MS), and micro-XRF using a Bruker M4
Tornado system in order to measure sectioned human tibia bone samples, paraffin embedded rat
lung, and sectioned human teeth samples to identify potential variations among the techniques by
specimen type, limits of detection, and quantification. Results: We found strong agreements
between the quantification results from each method (&#x3e;90% agreement for samples). For a 1
second dwell time, we identified a detection limit of 4.8 ppm for a single 10um pixel. Using a longer
dwell time or summation of pixels results in correspondingly lower detection limits. Quantification
differences between approaches, particularly with LA-ICP-MS where data is normalized to a major
element, did not have broad impacts on the data. Conclusion: The detection limit of the micro-XRF
was within range to analyze teeth and bone effectively with short measurement times. For tissue
based toxicological studies, the time per pixel will need to be increased to take advantage of the
10um resolution, but for many epidemiological tissues such as teeth, the benchtop XRF can
accurately quantify exposures. Micro-XRF has significant advantages over LA-ICP-MS sample

destruction or the necessity for beamtime at a synchrotron source.

https://ehp.niehs.nih.gov/doi/10.1289/isee.2022.P-0858#abstract 17



8. | Abstracts | 18 September 2022

ISEE 2022: 34th Annual Conference of the International Society of Environmental Epidemiology

2-Dimensional Benchtop X-ray Fluorescence Approaches to Exposure Assessment

Author: Aaron Specht = AUTHORS INFO & AFFILIATIONS

Publication: ISEE Conference Abstracts » Volume 2022, Issue 1 = hitps:/doi.org/10.128%/isee. 2022, P-0858




¥

& ISEE 22

Annual Conference of

3 I the International Society

for Environmental

Epidemiology <l

-1 Sé
W 562
Megaron Athens
International

Conference
Centre

Auspices

Fihuesds MNational
we Kamodurmgesed and Iupnd
e marye i l nivers ll_\ t.&f
Al Athen



POSTERS ONSITE | MONDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2022

P-0681

P-0682

P-0686

Multistrain integrated modelling for COVID-19
Dimosthenis Sarigiannis (Greece)

Associations of greenspace, including
private residential gardens, with
COVID-19 laboratory-confirmed positive
test, hospitalisation and mortality in UK
Biobank

Charlotte Roscoe (USA)

Assessing COVID-19 Outcomes Among
People Living Near Oil and Gas Wells in
California

Helena Archer (USA)

TOPIC 13.
EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT

P-0817

P-0821

P-0825

P-0828

P-0829

P-0830

P-0832

P-0833

P-0834

Within-city variation in ambient carbon
monoxide concentrations: Leveraging
low-cost monitors in a spatiotemporal
modeling framework

Jianzhoo Bi (USA)

Solar and Geomagnetic Activity Enhance
the Effects of Air Pollutants on Atrial
Fibrillation

Petros Koutrakis (USA)

Occurrence and spread of
antibiotic-resistant enterococci in pork
processing plants

Anna tawniczek-Watczyk (Poland)

A validated analytical method for
biomonitoring the mycotoxins exposure
in urine

Manuel Lozano (Spain)

Influence of genetic polymorphisms on
arsenic methylation efficiency during
pregnancy

Raqguel Soler-Blasco (Spain)

The Role of Solar Activity in Endothelial
Activation and Inflammation in the NAS
Cohort

Jessica Schiff (USA)

Creating an ontology of environmental
exposure that captures the main compo-
nents of epidemiological research papers
Csilla Vamos (Netherlands)

Assessing unconventional oil and gas
exposure in the Appalachian Basin:
Comparison of exposure surrogates and
drinking water measurements in Ohio
and Pennsylvania

Cassandra Clark (USA)

Predicting fine-scale daily NO, over
Mexico City using an ensemble modeling
approach

Mike He (USA)

P-0835

P-0837

P-0838

P-0840

P-0842

P-0845

P-0848

P-0851

P-0853

P-0855

P-0858

P-0859

P-0860

Horizon Shielding Factor: A Measure
to Assess UV Exposure in Different
Microenvironments

John Bolte (Netherlands)

Coordinated Program of Research on
Multi-Pathway Community Exposures
Associated with Unconventional Oil and
Gas Development

Anna Rosofsky (USA)

A large-scale personal monitoring of air
pollution during pregnancy in the BiSC
cohort

loar Rivas (Spain)

High Resolution and Spatiotemporal
Place-Based Computable Exposures at
Scale

Erika Rasnick (USA)

Personal exposure to black carbon in
Stockholm, Sweden, compared to fixed-
site monitoring and dispersion modelling
Tom Bellander (Sweden)

Using mobile monitoring to map air
pollution: A practical review
Jules Kerckhoffs (Netherlands)

Exposure Errors due to Inaccurate
Residential Addresses and their Impact
on Epidemiological Associations:
Evidence from a National Neonate
Dataset

Ruthie Harari-Kremer (Israel)

Application of hybrid modelling
techniques in the assignment of
estimates of personal exposure to
ambient air pollution: the MELONS study
Dylan Wood (UK)

Spatio-temporal Land Use Regression
Modelling of PM2.5 Levels in Athens,
Greece

Vasiliki Grigoriadou (Greece)

Application of low-cost, commercially
available, wearable particulate matter
sensors: a comparison

John Bolte (Netherlands)

2-Dimensional Benchtop X-ray
Fluorescence Approaches to Exposure
Assessment

Aaron Specht (USA)

Measuring the commuter exposure to air
pollution in Lyon

Marie Ramel-Delobel (France)
Comparing air quality guidelines of fine
particulate matter (PM2.5) on excess
mortality: a country-wide small-area
assessment in Great Britain

Rochelle Schneider (Italy)

90 @ 34™ Annual Conference of the International Society for Environmental Epidemiology



