OPEN ACCESS



Abstract

Introduction: Advances in benchtop micro-XRF allow for the potential expansion of 2D exposure assessment for epidemiological and toxicological samples down to a spatial resolution of 10um for simultaneous 30+ element quantification. We aimed to identify the advantages of this method in comparison to other more traditional methods. Methods: We used a comparison of methodologies between synchrotron XRF at the Advanced Photon Source at Argonne National Lab, laser ablation inductively coupled plasma mass spectrometry (LA-ICP-MS), and micro-XRF using a Bruker M4 Tornado system in order to measure sectioned human tibia bone samples, paraffin embedded rat lung, and sectioned human teeth samples to identify potential variations among the techniques by specimen type, limits of detection, and quantification. Results: We found strong agreements between the quantification results from each method (>90% agreement for samples). For a 1 second dwell time, we identified a detection limit of 4.8 ppm for a single 10um pixel. Using a longer dwell time or summation of pixels results in correspondingly lower detection limits. Quantification differences between approaches, particularly with LA-ICP-MS where data is normalized to a major element, did not have broad impacts on the data. Conclusion: The detection limit of the micro-XRF was within range to analyze teeth and bone effectively with short measurement times. For tissue based toxicological studies, the time per pixel will need to be increased to take advantage of the 10um resolution, but for many epidemiological tissues such as teeth, the benchtop XRF can accurately quantify exposures. Micro-XRF has significant advantages over LA-ICP-MS sample destruction or the necessity for beamtime at a synchrotron source.

3 | Abstracts | 18 September 2022

ISEE 2022: 34th Annual Conference of the International Society of Environmental Epidemiology

2-Dimensional Benchtop X-ray Fluorescence Approaches to Exposure Assessment

Author: Aaron Specht | AUTHORS INFO & AFFILIATIONS

Publication: ISEE Conference Abstracts • Volume 2022, Issue 1 • https://doi.org/10.1289/isee.2022.P-0858



POSTERS ONSITE | MONDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2022

P-0681 P-0682	Multi-strain integrated modelling for COVID-19 Dimosthenis Sarigiannis (Greece) Associations of greenspace, including	P-0835	Horizon Shielding Factor: A Measure to Assess UV Exposure in Different Microenvironments
P-0686	private residential gardens, with COVID-19 laboratory-confirmed positive test, hospitalisation and mortality in UK Biobank Charlotte Roscoe (USA) Assessing COVID-19 Outcomes Among	P-0837	John Bolte (Netherlands) Coordinated Program of Research on Multi-Pathway Community Exposures Associated with Unconventional Oil and Gas Development Anna Rosofsky (USA)
P-0000	People Living Near Oil and Gas Wells in California Helena Archer (USA)	P-0838	A large-scale personal monitoring of air pollution during pregnancy in the BiSC cohort loar Rivas (Spain)
TOPIC 13. EXPOSURE ASSESSMENT		P-0840	High Resolution and Spatiotemporal Place-Based Computable Exposures at Scale
P-0817	Within-city variation in ambient carbon monoxide concentrations: Leveraging low-cost monitors in a spatiotemporal modeling framework Jianzhao Bi (USA)	P-0842	Erika Rasnick (USA) Personal exposure to black carbon in Stockholm, Sweden, compared to fixed- site monitoring and dispersion modelling Tom Bellander (Sweden)
P-0821	Solar and Geomagnetic Activity Enhance the Effects of Air Pollutants on Atrial Fibrillation	P-0845	Using mobile monitoring to map air pollution: A practical review Jules Kerckhoffs (Netherlands)
P-0825	Petros Koutrakis (USA) Occurrence and spread of antibiotic-resistant enterococci in pork processing plants Anna Ławniczek-Wałczyk (Poland)	P-0848	Exposure Errors due to Inaccurate Residential Addresses and their Impact on Epidemiological Associations: Evidence from a National Neonate Dataset
P-0828	A validated analytical method for biomonitoring the mycotoxins exposure in urine Manuel Lozano (Spain)	P-0851	Ruthie Harari-Kremer (Israel) Application of hybrid modelling techniques in the assignment of estimates of personal exposure to
P-0829	Influence of genetic polymorphisms on arsenic methylation efficiency during pregnancy	P-0853	ambient air pollution: the MELONS study Dylan Wood (UK) Spatio-temporal Land Use Regression
P-0830	Raquel Soler-Blasco (Spain) The Role of Solar Activity in Endothelial Activation and Inflammation in the NAS Cohort	P-0855	Modelling of PM2.5 Levels in Athens, Greece Vasiliki Grigoriadou (Greece) Application of low-cost, commercially
P-0832	Jessica Schiff (USA)	P-0033	available, wearable particulate matter sensors: a comparison John Bolte (Netherlands)
P-0833	nents of epidemiological research papers Csilla Vamos (Netherlands) Assessing unconventional oil and gas	P-0858	2-Dimensional Benchtop X-ray Fluorescence Approaches to Exposure Assessment
1-0033	exposure in the Appalachian Basin: Comparison of exposure surrogates and drinking water measurements in Ohio and Pennsylvania	P-0859	Aaron Specht (USA) Measuring the commuter exposure to air pollution in Lyon Marie Ramel-Delobel (France)
P-0834	Cassandra Clark (USA) Predicting fine-scale daily NO2 over Mexico City using an ensemble modeling approach Mike He (USA)	P-0860	Comparing air quality guidelines of fine particulate matter (PM2.5) on excess mortality: a country-wide small-area assessment in Great Britain Rochelle Schneider (Italy)